CUYAHOGA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, JUVENILE COURT DIVISION

AMENDMENT TO THE
. CITY OF BAY VILLAGE
COMMUNITY DIVERSION PROGRAM
AG1300009
THIS AMENDMENT is entered into this day of , 2013 by and between the

County of Cuyahoga, Ohio (hereinafter called the “COUNTY™), the Cuyahoga County Court of
Common Pleas, Juvenile Court Division (hereinafter called the "COURT") and the City of Bay
Village, a government entity, with principal offices located at 27214 Wolf Road, Bay Village,
Ohio 44140 (hereinafter called the "VENDOR").

WITNESS THAT:

WHEREAS, the COURT desires to engage the VENDOR’S professional and technical services

to develop and implement the Community Diversion Program (CDP) or utilize another COURT-
approved CDP to hear misdemeanor and status offense complaints that occur in the City of Bay
Village or are committed elsewhere by Bay Village residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed that the AGREEMENT by and between the COUNTY, the
COURT and the VENDOR for services to be rendered from January 1, 2013 to December 31,
2013 is hereby amended to include the following revision to sections:

e To increase the funds in the amount of $2,272.72. This changes the not-to-exceed value of
the contract from $4,200.00 to $6,472.72. These particular funds are for Direct Youth
Services ONLY.

e The VENDOR shall receive funds via quarterly invoices in the amount of $1,136.36. The
VENDOR shall submit a maximum of two invoices during the AGREEMENT term. These
invoices will be separate from the regular invoices that are submitted on a monthly basis for
CDP programming. The VENDORS may invoice the COURT on the following date options:

Options
September 3, 2013
October 1, 2013

e The VENDOR shall submit the required monthly data regarding the YOUTH served in the
CDP program. Ifthe COURT does not receive the monthly data (as required), the VENDOR
shall not receive payment for that invoice until the data has been submitted.

e The amended Scope of Services to the AGREEMENT will be effective September 3, 2013. '

e ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES - By entering into this AGREEMENT, the VENDOR agrees
on behalf of the contracting business entity, its officers, employees, subcontractors,




subgrantees, agents or assigns, to conduct this transaction by electronic means by agreeing
 that all documents requiring county signatures may be executed by electronic means and that
the electronic signatures affixed by the COUNTY to said documents shall have the same
legal effect as if the signature was manually affixed to a paper version of the document. The
VENDOR also agrees on behalf of the aforementioned entities and persons to be bound by
the provisions of chapters 304 and 1306 of the Ohio Revised Code as they pertain to

electronic transactions, and to comply with the electronic signature policy of Cuyahoga
County.

All other sections of the original contract shall remain the same.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY, the COURT and the VENDOR have executed this
AMENDMENT to the AGREEMENT.

CW
By: 7]

Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas, Juvenile Court Division

By: W W

Marita Kavalec, Cour{ Administrator

Cuyahoga County, Ohio

) Edward FitzGerald, County Executive




